
Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

1

1-Penelope  (about 1626-about 1736) 
+Richard Stout (-) 
. . .2-John Stout (-1724) 
. . .+Elizabeth Crawford (-) 
. . .. . .3-Richard Stout (1678-about 1749/50) 
. . .. . .+Mary Tilton (-) 
. . .. . .. . .4-Catherine Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Rebecca Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hendrick Sortore (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Geirge Sortore (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Catherine Fisher (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Andrew Sortore (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Totten (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Mary Abigail Sortore (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+George Heckel (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Laura Heckel (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Anton Breitner (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Ruth Breitner (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rudolph Bollinger (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Carrie's Grandmother  (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Carrie's Mother  (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-FB:carrie.johnson.585  (-) 
. . .. . .. . .4-Jonathan Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Peter Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Peter Stout Jr (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Christian Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Abram Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jerome Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Carrie Stout (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Kathy's grandmother  (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Kathy's father  (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Kathy FB:kathy.s.uchytil  (-) 
. . .. . .+Esther Tilton (5 August 1678-1704) 
. . .. . .. . .4-John Stout (8 January 1701-16 August 1782) 
. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Taylor (about 1711-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Helena Stout (1734-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .+John William HOFF (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Helena HOFF (17 April 1771-5 February 1849) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Daniel I. Walling (1 January 1761-6 May 1851) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Leonard Walling (25 April 1793-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Catharine Aumack (-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Therese (Mrs. Seabrook's 3rd-hand memories of Penelope) Walling (8 August 1821-9 October 1899) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Henry Seabrook (10 September 1813-Mch. 30, 1872) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Annie Longstreet Seabrook (12 October 1852-24 December 1943) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+William Hubbard Conover (22 August 1851-14 March 1939) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Mabel Therese Conover (24 April 1878-17 January 1910) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Thomas Burrowes Jr. (7 April 1873-11 August 1929) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Thomas Burrowes (17 October 1904-June 1974) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Vera (see family papers at http://www.monmouthhistory.org/Sections-read-19.html) Conover 
(12 May 1896-2 November 1977) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Thomas Leonard Seabrook (16 June 1854-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Henry Seabrook (3 August 1856-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Helena Seabrook (: 01 NOV 1857-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Martha Washington Seabrook (26 November 1863-) 
. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Anne Stout (1755-1814) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

2

. . .. . .. . .. . .+William West (1750-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Joseph Lippett West (1798-1876) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hannah Hammell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jospeh Harrison (Correspondent with Therese Walling) West (1847-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Reed Appleton (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-William Stout (1755-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Catalina Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+John Morris (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-ancestor of Gail(FB:gail.kline.7)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Thomas B. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Deborah Cooper (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Richard Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Bedel (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Peter Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lucy Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Thomas Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Carhart (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Elmer Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ada Sweeney (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Janice's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Janice (FB:janice.shriver)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-John Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Martha Bedel (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Lucy Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Peter Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Thomas Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Carhart (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Elmer Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ada Sweeney (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Janice's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Janice (FB:janice.shriver)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Amelia  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rebecca  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Eugene Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Etta  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jay's grandparent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Jay's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Jay (FB: 100001275306227)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Jonathan Stout (1702-1773) 

. . .. . .. . .+Leah White (1704-1775) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Peter Stout (1744-1828) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Charity Williams (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Charity Stout (1785-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Asher Vaughn (1772-1850) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Charity Vaughn (1825-1854) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Phineas Johnson (1819-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Sarah E. Johnson (1842-1916) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Edward Hankson Hyers (1840-1888) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Elizabeth Hyers (1876-1957) 

. . .. . .3-Penelope Stout (1685-1776) 

. . .. . .+Joseph Hart (1675-1776) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Joseph Hart Jr (1720-1783) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

3

. . .. . .. . .+Francis Phillips (1708-1776) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Amos Hart (1776-1863) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ruth Stout (1781-1840) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-John Phillip Hart (1816-1870) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Eliza M Boynton (1821-1888) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-A. J. Hart (1852-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Nellie LaMotte (1854-1907) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Allen Billings Hart (1880-1959) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Linda Appleton (1888-1931) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Vickie's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Vickie's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Vickie myhart23@hotmail.com  (-) 

. . .2-Richard Stout (-10 July 1717) 

. . .+Frances HEATH (-) 

. . .. . .3-Jonathan Stout (1660-1722) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Jonathan Stout (1701-1768) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-David Stout (1732-1827) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-William Parke Stout (1789-1857) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-George Lawson Stout (1854-1894) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James Claude Stout (1883-1957) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Tamara's Grandfather  (1915-1992) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Tamara's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Tamara FB:angelmax2010  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Richard's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Richard FB:richard.stout.908  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Benjamin Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Benjamin Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Nathaniel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Uriah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Asa Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Rodney (FB:rodney.stout.35)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Richard Stout (-) 

. . .. . .3-John Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Elisha Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jacomiah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Pete Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Joel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Oscar Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Walter Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Deborah's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Deborah (FB:deborah.bellinger.73)  (-) 

. . .+Mary Seymour (-) 

. . .. . .3-Rebecca Stout (1704-) 

. . .. . .+John Cranmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Seymour Cranmer (1729-1813) 

. . .. . .. . .+Mary Mercy Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Naomi Cranmer (1766-1847) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Edward Cranmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-John C. Cranmer (1788-1871) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hannah Lamson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jane Perrot Cranmer (1835-1871) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Isaac F. Hewitt (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

4

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Katherine Clara ""Kate"" Hewitt (1866-1937) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Dr. Charles B. Neal (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Kathryn Neal (1899-1993) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Donald M. Perkins Sr. (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-grandparent of Candi  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-parent of Candi  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Candi (FB:candi.summers)  (-) 

. . .2-Mary Stout (about 1650-1720) 

. . .+James BOWNE (-) 

. . .. . .3-Samual BOWNE (1673-1756) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Daniel BOWNE (1764-1847) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Worden "Walter" BOWNE (1808-1829) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Joseph W. BOWNE (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jessie Alida BOWNE (1870-1939) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Edward Jewett Fyfe (1894-1933) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jacquelyn's grandmother  (1923-2001) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Jacquelyn's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Jacquelyn FB:JacPillsbury  (-) 

. . .. . .3-John BOWNE (1670-) 

. . .. . .+Elizabeth Grover (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Elizabeth BOWNE (1701-1769) 

. . .. . .. . .+John Bray (1694-1765) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-James Bray (1730-1769) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Catherine Winter (1734-1772) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rebecca Bray (1759-1834) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+William Rittenhouse (1755-1816) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Rhoda Rittenhouse (1796-1843) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Blair (1793-1877) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James B Blair (1824-1875) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Minerva Sutton (1829-1899) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Setturah Blair (1865-1947) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lindsey Taylor Russell (1859-1931) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Nellie Russell (1885-1921) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Wilbur Clarence Sisley (1884-1975) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Rhoda Mae Sisley (1909-2006) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jack Wilson (1910-1963) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Melanie's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Melanie (FB:melanie.piccolo.9)  (-) 

. . .2-James Stout (1654/61-1714) 

. . .+Elizabeth Du Trieux/Truax (-) 

. . .. . .3-Elizabeth Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Abigail Warford (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Joseph Montomery Warne (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Van Vliedt/Van Vliet (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Abigail Warne (1797-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+John W. Van Nest (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Daniel Van Ness (1803-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Jacob G. Van Ness (1845-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Wilma's grandfather  (1879-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Wilma's Father  (1913-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Wilma FB:wvannessmarion  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+George Warne (-) 

. . .. . .+John Warford (-) 

. . .. . .3-Penelope Stout (1700-11 July 1776) 

. . .. . .+William Merrill (1690/1700-1740) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

5

. . .. . .. . .4-Benjamin Merrill (1730-1771) 

. . .. . .. . .+Jemima Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Nancy Ann Merrill (1760-1822) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Boyd McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-James Boyd McCrary (1791-1835) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Whitaker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Francis Marion McCrary (1830-1902) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sophronia Culver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Rebecca McCrary (1854-1922) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Aurelius Richard Walker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Karen's grandfather-in-law Walker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Karen's father-in-law  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Karen's husband (khw4@yahoo.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Benjamin McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary "Polly" Coleman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Nancy McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Thomas Blanton (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Ben F. Blanton (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Harriett Young (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Charles L. Blanton Sr. (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Agnes Cullen (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Joe's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Joe (joda2006@sbcglobal.net)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Samuel Merrill (about 1748/9-about 1803) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sussanah  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Azariah Merrill (1777-1844) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Abigail Frost (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jonathan Merrill (1818-1902) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary C. Wiseman (1817-1888) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Franklin Merrill (1851-1937) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+L. E. [Emily?] Murphy (1858/60-after 1878) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-John Murphy Merrill (1876-1956) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Beulah Ebbie Brannon (1890-1970) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Richard's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Richard (Fabiomerrill@aol.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Andrew Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rachel Wiseman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Benjamin W. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Garrett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Garrett Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Olive Thompson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-George W. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Martha C. Reed (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-James F. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Gatlin (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Loretta's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Loretta (FB:loretta.ekis)  (-) 

. . .. . .+Thomas Jewell (-1727) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Sarah Jewell (1720-1764) 

. . .. . .. . .+William Parke (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Zebulon Parke (1757-1846) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane Burris (1759-1826) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Margaret Parke (1788-1866) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Grove (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Ann Margaret Grove (1819-1862/5) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

6

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+William Anderson (1819-1894) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-David Grove Anderson (1849-1907) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hester Ann Morrow (1854-1929) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Olive Etoil Anderson (1875-1962) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Frank Ruff Parker (1875-1954) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-John Clyde Parker (1898-1977) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lucile Madeline Dennison (1891-1971) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Pat's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Pat (irishpat72@gmail.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Penelope Parke (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+John Stout (1713-1790) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rachel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Isaac (Ysak) Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Cornelius Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Kise (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Isaac Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mariah Collins (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Mary Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+David Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Archie Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Grace Cook (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Sherman Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Meggie Kelly (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Diane's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Diane (FB:diane.ward.5492)  (-) 

. . .. . .+Isaac Herrin (-) 

. . .. . .3-Benjamin Stout Sr (-) 

. . .. . .+Ruth Bogart (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Benjamin Stout Jr (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Anderson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Hagaman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Elizabeth Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Thomas Waldron (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Sarah E. Waldron (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Clarkson Warne (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Nancy Jane Warne (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ziba Corbett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Perley Corbett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Clara Finnegan (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Constance's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Constance's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Constance (FB: connianne)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-James Stout Fr (-) 

. . .. . .+Joanna Johnson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Thomas Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Jannetje (Van Stee) Vroom (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Garret Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane Wyckoff (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Abraham Prole Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Hudnet (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-John Wycoff Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Root (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William Root Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Ida Rudd (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

7

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Betrand William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Christine Peters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Christine's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Christine (FB:chris.stoutanaya)  (-) 

. . .+Catherine Simpson (-) 

. . .. . .3-James Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Jemima Howell or Reeder (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Abel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Williampie or Williampy Wycoff (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jacob Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mildred or Winifred Bollenger (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Letitia Martin West (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Henry Isaiah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Nellie Wallace Duerson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Joseph Duerson Stout (1886-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Agnes Josephine Mills (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Henry Wallace Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Anna McMahon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Contact Penny (FB: penny.stout.5)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Elizabeth Stout (1691-1761) 

. . .. . .+James Warford (1683-1769) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Abigail Warford (1718-1794) 

. . .. . .. . .+George Warne (1716-1789) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Joseph Warne (1748-1798) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Van Vliet (1751-1840) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Abigail Warne (1778-1842) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+John Van Nest (1774-1862) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Furman Van Ness (1800-1867) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Harriet Elliott (1810-1838) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Emeline Van Ness (1832-1900) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+William Henry Wilson (1819-1918) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Eugene Wilson (1859-1902) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Marie Roberts (1869-1930) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Francis M. Wilson Sr. (1894-1975) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Helen Kastien (1902-1975) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Susanna's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Susanna (swepler@yahoo.com)  (-) 

. . .2-Alice Stout (about 1650-) 

. . .+John Throckmorton (-) 

. . .. . .3-Patience Throckmorton (1671-1726) 

. . .. . .. . .4-John Coward (about 1700-1760) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Deliverance Coward (1737-1787) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Hannah Randolph (1761-1837) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-James Longstreet (1786-1833) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Eliza Parke Longstreet (1828-1914) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Fannie Holt Lucas (1845-1899) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Jim's grandfather (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Jim's mother (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-jimmcfarlane@juno.com  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-General James Longstreet (1821-1904) 

. . .. . .3-Rebecca Throckmorton (-) 

. . .. . .+John Stillwell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Rebecca Stillwell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Thomas Cox (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

8

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-John Cox (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Morris (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rebecca Cox (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Absalom Bonham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Rebecca Bonham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+John McKissick (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Wilson McKissick (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah McGary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Edward McKissick (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lily Barry (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Stella McKissick (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Williamson Henry Younger (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-parent of Brownie  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Brownie (FB:Luellismack)  (-) 

. . .2-Peter Stout (-1703) 

. . .+Sarah Bollen (-) 

. . .. . .3-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Margaret Price (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Peter "The Quaker" Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Cypert (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Samuel Stout (1740-1825) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rachel Chancey (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Jacob Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Long (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Savannah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Benjamin McNail (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Sarah McNail (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Copeland (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Melvin Copeland (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Nancy Purcell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Lina Copeland (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lawrence Wilson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Kelly's Grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Kelly's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Kelly FB:thejavanut  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Elisha Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Alabana (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James M Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Wilma Susan Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-James Henry Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Grace Darling (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Heather's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Heather's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Heather (FB:Butterflygirlms75)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Margaret Stout (1765-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Moses Honeycutt (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Peter Honeycutt (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Jane "Jenny" Honeycutt (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Caldona Howell Bennett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Janice's grandmother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Janice's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Janice  FB:janis.mcmullen  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Joseph Stout (1773-1839) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Allen Joseph Stout (1815-1889) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Henry Fisk Stout (1863-1933) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

9

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Edna Stout (1894-1968) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Dales's father  (1929-2009) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Dale (dalegibson@juno.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rachel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+John Allen IV (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-ancestor of FB:dearabby1026  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Charles Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Peter Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Charles Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Mahlon Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jerry Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Galen Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Jerry Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Steve (FB:steve.j.stout) Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Charles Stout (1715-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Charles Stout (1745-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Isaac Stout (1800-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Sarah Stout (1835-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Mila Anne Rice (1872-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Buford Bland Wood (1896-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Mila Ethel Wood (1920-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Janel's grandmother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Janel's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Janel (FB:jajordan81)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-John Stout (1675-) 

. . .. . .+Sarah  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Peter Stout (1713-1802) 

. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Cyfert (1716-1799) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Charles Stout (1742-1822) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Noblit (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Solomon Stout (1787-1865) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ruth Atkinson (-1823) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Nathan Stout (1821-1908) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sophia Swingle (1826-1912) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Wallace Stout (1848-1933) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lucetta Elizabeth Todhunter (1853-1940) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Rex Todhunter (Creator of Nero Wolfe) Stout (1886-1975) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Charles Francis Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Henry Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Aaron Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Clarkson Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-LaRue Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Judy's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Judy FB:judy.pflum  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hannah Osburn (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-William Stout (1779-1842) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ann Moon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Nancy Roberts (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William Patterson Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jennie Dixon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-William Harrison Stout (1892-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lena Fogleman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-James Teague Stout (1926-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

10

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Euliss (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Robin's Father Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Robin (FB:robin.lrhezzioui) Stout (-) 

. . .2-Sarah Stout (-1714) 

. . .+John Pike (-) 

. . .. . .3-Zebulon Pike (-) 

. . .. . .+Janet Foreman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-James Pike (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Mary Harriott (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Zebulon Montgomery Pike (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Isabelle Brown (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-James Brown Pike (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ann Eliza Hull (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Eva Eliza Pike (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+David Dana Masters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John Paul Masters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Bertha Rose Amelia White (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-F. B. Masters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+R. A. Johnson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-G. M. Johnson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-ancestor of FB:jerrymilojohnson  (-) 

. . .2-Jonathan Stout (-24 November 1722) 

. . .+Anna Bollen (-) 

. . .. . .3-Jonathan Stout (about 1700-) 

. . .. . .+Mary Leigh (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Anna Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Peter Weaver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Peter W. Weaver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Benjamin Weaver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Emma Alica Weaver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Nancy Anna Lovelady (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Lindsay's Grandmother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Lindsay's Mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Lindsay wutamunkee@hotmail.com  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Benjamin Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Hannah Bonham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Ezekiel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Drake (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Hannah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Capt. W. Powers Sr. (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-ancestor of Peggy (FB:peggy.varney) Powers (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jonathan Stout (1715-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Hannah Jewell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Hezekiah Stout (1755-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Cline? (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Charity Stout (1783-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Maze (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-ancestor of Kerry (FB:kerry.coombs74) Maze (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-David Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Park (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-William Park Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Willoughby (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Parke Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Nancy Ellen Stockdale (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-George Lawson Stout (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

11

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Jane( Jenny ) George (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James Claude Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Emma Ardell ( Della ) Dean (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Richard's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Richard (FB:richard.stout.908)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Sarah Stout (1728-1829) 

. . .. . .. . .+Andrew Stout (1728-1807) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jonathan Stout (1782-1846) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Van Zandt (1801-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-James Stout (1818-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah A. COMSTOCK (1823-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Frank James Stout (1849-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Louisa BUSHNELL (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William Bushnell Stout (1880-1956) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Willaims Parke Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Shipman Craig Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-William Mason Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Mary Eva Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Esther Jeanne Stubbs (1909-2001) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Janet (jkharding@cox.net)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Zebulon Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Hannah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Stout Brunson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rachel Brunson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Stout Benedict (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William J. Benedict (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Harvey Stout Benedict (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Maureen's Grandmother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Maureen's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Maureen FB:1284351837  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Anne Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Ichabod Smith Leigh (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-ancestor of Keith (FB:keith418)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Col. Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Ruth Greenland (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Anna Maria Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Mary Rosencrantz (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Jane Dildine (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Rachel Robbins (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Rachel Faus (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Eric's Grandmother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Eric's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Eric evondorster@aya.yale.edu  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Mary Stout (1720-1816) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Phineas Runyon (1744-1831) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Bafford Barefoot Runyon (1767-1844) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Catherine Runyon (1787-1870) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William A. Conger (1826-1915) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Eveline Conger (1851-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Grace May Moore (1879-1966) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Karen's Grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Karen's Mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Karen (klk223@yahoo.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-David Stout (1706-1788) 

. . .. . .+Elizabeth GARRISON/LARRISON (1702-1806) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

12

. . .. . .. . .4-Jonathon Stout (1727-1798) 

. . .. . .. . .+Rachel Burroughs (1723-1829) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Job Stout (1763-1833) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rhoda Howell (1771-1847) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Ira Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth McNutt (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-John Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane "Jennie" Brady (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Indiana "India" Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Perry Morton Elwell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-John's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-John's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-John  jsh6668@gmail.com  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Martha Jane Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-grandmother of Jon (FB:jon.b.jacques)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-David Stout (1806-1885) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lucinda Keen(e) (1805-1840) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Hiram Gilbert Stout (1826-1898) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Hale (1824-1857) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Francis Marion Stout (1848-1925) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mariah Elizabeth Murch (1852-1925) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Samuel Keen(e) Stout (1886-1943) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lucy Isabelle Stralo (Strehlau) (1892-1964) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Kevin's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Kevin (FB: kevin.schubert)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Mary Stout (1739-1815) 

. . .. . .. . .+John Chamberlin (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-David Chamberlin (1758-1793) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Phoebe Marsh (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Samuel Chamberlin (1780-1861) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth McClary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Mahlon Chamberlin (1801-1874) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Swallow (1801-1879) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Sarah Catherine Chamberlin (1835-1908) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Cornelius A. Hann (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-George Alva Hann (1866-1947) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ada Ann Hutchinson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Ruth Hann (1898-1973) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Joanne's Father  (1917-1968) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Joanne (jorohde@yahoo.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Annetta Juliana Hann (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Theodore Nicholas Besch (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-mother of Violet  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Violet (FB:ReapersLady)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-James Stout (1732-1810) 

. . .. . .. . .+Catherine Stout (1737-1825) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jesse Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Abigail Lott (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Jonathan Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane Blue (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Spencer W. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Amy Coy (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-George E. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lovica Goodfellow (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Eva H. Stout (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

13

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Edwin Palmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Joyce Palmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Gerald Short (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-ancestor of FB:joyce.short.79  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Catherine Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Randal Bryant (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Catherine Anne Bryant (1837-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Kathryn Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Mabel Richmond (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Kathryn Price (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Lisa (FB:lisa.anderson.165) Anderson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Treea Conloy (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Andrew Stout (1728-1807) 

. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Stout (1728-1829) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jonathan Stout (1782-1846) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Van Zandt (1801-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-James Stout (1818-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah A. COMSTOCK (1823-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Frank James Stout (1849-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Louisa BUSHNELL (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William Bushnell Stout (1880-1956) 

. . .. . .3-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Catherine Simpson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Anne Van Dyke (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Abraham Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Abram Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jesse Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Jesse Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-John William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Donna's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Donna (FB: donna.s.simons)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Catherine Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Peter Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-ancestor of Kimberly (FB:kimberly.allen3)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Samuel S. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Abraham C. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Samuel H. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Helen B. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Francina "Fanny" Blackwell (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Helen Hill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Anne Wells (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Suzanne's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Suzanne (FB:rosebasket)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Sarah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Andrew Smith II (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Andrew Smith III (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Anna Mershon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jemima Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Benjamin Merrill (1730-1771) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Nancy Ann Merrill (1760-1822) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Boyd McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-James Boyd McCrary (1791-1835) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Whitaker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Francis Marion McCrary (1830-1902) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

14

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sophronia Culver (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Rebecca McCrary (1854-1922) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Aurelius Richard Walker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Karen's grandfather-in-law Walker (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Karen's father-in-law  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Karen's husband (khw4@yahoo.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Benjamin McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary "Polly" Coleman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Nancy McCrary (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Thomas Blanton (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Ben F. Blanton (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Harriett Young (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Charles L. Blanton Sr. (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Agnes Cullen (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Joe's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Joe (joda2006@sbcglobal.net)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Samuel Merrill (about 1748/9-about 1803) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sussanah  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Azariah Merrill (1777-1844) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Abigail Frost (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Jonathan Merrill (1818-1902) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary C. Wiseman (1817-1888) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-John Franklin Merrill (1851-1937) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+L. E. [Emily?] Murphy (1858/60-after 1878) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-John Murphy Merrill (1876-1956) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Beulah Ebbie Brannon (1890-1970) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Richard's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Richard (Fabiomerrill@aol.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Andrew Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Rachel Wiseman (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Benjamin W. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Elizabeth Garrett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Garrett Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Olive Thompson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-George W. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Martha C. Reed (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-James F. Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Gatlin (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Loretta's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Loretta (FB:loretta.ekis)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Anne Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Nehemiah Bonham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Anne Bonham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Benjamin Leverich Reeder (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-ancestor of Melissa (FB:melissa.graycole)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Benjamin Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Benjamin Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Nathaniel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Uriah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-John Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-William Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Asa Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-ancestor of Rodney (FB:rodney.stout.35)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jonathan Stout (1826-1903) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

15

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-ancestor of Rodney (FB:Rodney.stout.35) Stout (-) 

. . .2-Benjamin Stout (-1734) 

. . .+Agnes Truax (-) 

. . .. . .3-Agnes Stout (1711-1793)) 

. . .. . .+Alexander Blackshear (1708-1786) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Mary Blackshear (about 1744-after 1791) 

. . .. . .. . .+Benjamin Fordham II (1743-1810) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-William Fordham (1791-1874) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Philapena Koonce (1788-1853) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Penelope Fordham (1810-1867) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+William Perrien Scarborough (1814-1867) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-James Perrien Scarborough (1845-1915) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Ann Frances Pierce (1845-1910) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Edgar Jackson Scarborough (1874-1953) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Alice Montford (1846-1965) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jennie Ila Scarborough (1915-1990) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Egbert Meeks Sr. (1908-1988) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Robert's father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Robert (rmeeks@harris.com)  (-) 

. . .2-David Stout (1667-1732) 

. . .+Rebecca Ashton (-) 

. . .. . .3-James Stout (1694-1727) 

. . .. . .+Catharine Simpson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-John Stout (1713-1790) 

. . .. . .. . .+Rachel Merrill (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Nathan Stout (31 January 1747/8-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Esther Ketcham (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-William Stout (2 September 1780-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Eleanor Lane (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Nathan Stout (31 December 1812-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Ann Fisher (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Simpson S. Stout (28 November 1840-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Julia H. Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Catherine Stout (1737-1825) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Stout (1732-1810) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Jesse Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Abigail Lott (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Jonathan Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane Blue (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Spencer W. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Amy Coy (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-George E. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Lovica Goodfellow (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Eva H. Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Edwin Palmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Joyce Palmer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Gerald Short (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-ancestor of FB:joyce.short.79  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Catherine Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Randal Bryant (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Catherine Anne Bryant (1837-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Kathryn Smith (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Mabel Richmond (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Kathryn Price (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Lisa (FB:lisa.anderson.165) Anderson (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

16

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Treea Conloy (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Penelope Parke (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Rachel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Isaac (Ysak) Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Cornelius Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Kise (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Isaac Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mariah Collins (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Mary Whitenack (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+David Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Archie Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Grace Cook (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Sherman Garrringer (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Meggie Kelly (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Diane's parent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Diane (FB:diane.ward.5492)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-David Stout (1719-1791) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jacob C. Stout (1753-1813) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Dick Stout's ancestor Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Kathy Klemick's ancestor Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Jonathan Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Jane Jennie Watters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Aaron Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jane Jennie Watters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Waters Stout (1798-1865) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Regulas Purdy Stout (1845-1900) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Ella Toole (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Cleora Stout (1870-12 December 1960) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sidney M. Logan (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Cleora Felice Logan (1891-29 March 1952) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Raymond Thon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Cleora Louise Thon (about 1922-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Norman James Sheeran (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Contact lydiagaebe@gmail.com for photo of Cleora Logan Thon  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Ray Thon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Glenna's husband (FB:ggthon)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Xerxes Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Hannibal Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Lycergus Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Lydia Ann Stout (1811-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+James Essary Willett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Richard Stout Willett (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Lydia's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Lydia's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Lydia FB:LydiaGaebeBishop  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Mary Jane Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-James Stout Jr (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Elizabeth Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Henry Bailey (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Joseph Taylor Bailey (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Mary E. Bailey (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Grinstead (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Johnny Depp's grandparent  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Johnny Depp's parent  (-) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

17

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Johnny "Capt Jack Sparrow" Depp (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Abel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-James Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Margaret Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-John W. Rush  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Amanda Rush (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Leta Buster (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Ruby Winters (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .12-Betty Ryerson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .13-Judy Pennock (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .14-Erin's Husband(FB:erin.beckerkeogh)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Dann Norton's ancestor Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Jacob Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Grace Parke (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Aaron Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Drake (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Daniel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Jemima Titus (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Aaron Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Catharine Elizabeth Titus (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Liscomb Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Sarah Frances Ege (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Samuel Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Cora Bunny Wisdom (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Douglas's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Douglas's Mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Douglas (FB:douglas.stout.35)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Freegift Stout (1693-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Freegift II Stout (1724-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Sindona Gordon (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Gordon Stout (1785-1865) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Nye (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Sally Ann Stout (1814-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Georgianna Dyer (1845-1927) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Carolyn's Grandfather  (1883-1970) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Carolyn's mother  (1918-2006) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Carolyn FB:100002147276324  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Isaac Stout (1821-1888) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Laura Hubbard (1832-1890) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-James Galen Stout (1855-1948) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Eva Beach (1858-1936) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Jim's Grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Jim's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Jim FB:jim.stout  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Obadiah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Josiah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Josiah Stout Jr. (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-William Bennett Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+De Maris Wait (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Richard's Grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Richard's Father  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Richard rstout@abbnebraska.com  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-William Thomas Stout (1778-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Robert Bennett Stout (1803-1865) 



Descendant List of Penelope 12 January 2014

18

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Walter Kellan Stout (1840-1904) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-James Andrew Stout (1869-1949) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-James William Stout (1895-1968) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Pamela's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Pamela FB:pamela.t.cole  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Edward Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Marjorie Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Christopher's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Christopher (FB:christopher.barlow.106)  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Jesse Stout (1777-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Jane Stout (1813-1885) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-John Washington Furnier (1838-1923) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Thurman Sylvester Furnier (1888-1973) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Ether Marnoi Furnier (1924-1987) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Vincent Damon (a.k.a. Alice Cooper) Furnier (1948-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Sarah Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Rachel Oliphant (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Rebecca West (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Enos Lowe (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Henry Lowe (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .9-Linda's grandfather  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .10-Linda's mother  (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .11-Linda (linmacha@gmail.com)  (-) 

. . .. . .3-Deliverance Stout (-) 

. . .. . .3-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .+Margaret Reeder (-) 

. . .. . .. . .4-Job Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .+Margaret Springsteen (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Martha Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Josiah Davisson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Julius Davisson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Edgar Davisson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .8-Danice's gr gr grandparent (FB:danice.ryan) Davisson (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .5-Joseph Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .+Mary Overfield (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .6-Emma Stout (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .+Robey (-) 

. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .7-Ancestor of Chris (FB:chris.bowen.3979)  (-)

Preparer:
  Jim McFarlane
  jimmcfarlane@Juno.com



Index of Names 12 January 2014

19

<NO SURNAME>
Amelia . . . 2
Ancestor of Chris (FB:chris.bowen.3979) . . . 18
ancestor of FB:dearabby1026 . . . 9
ancestor of FB:jerrymilojohnson . . . 10
ancestor of FB:joyce.short.79 . . . 13, 15
ancestor of Gail(FB:gail.kline.7) . . . 2
ancestor of Keith (FB:keith418) . . . 11
ancestor of Kimberly (FB:kimberly.allen3) . . . 13
ancestor of Melissa (FB:melissa.graycole) . . . 14
ancestor of Rodney (FB:rodney.stout.35) . . . 14
Brownie (FB:Luellismack) . . . 8
Candi (FB:candi.summers) . . . 4
Carolyn FB:100002147276324 . . . 17
Carolyn's Grandfather (b. 1883) . . . 17
Carolyn's mother (b. 1918) . . . 17
Carrie's Grandmother . . . 1
Carrie's Mother . . . 1
Christine (FB:chris.stoutanaya) . . . 7
Christine's father . . . 7
Christopher (FB:christopher.barlow.106) . . . 18
Christopher's mother . . . 18
Constance (FB: connianne) . . . 6
Constance's father . . . 6
Constance's grandfather . . . 6
Contact lydiagaebe@gmail.com for photo of Cleora 

Logan Thon . . . 16
Contact Penny (FB: penny.stout.5) . . . 7
Dale (dalegibson@juno.com) . . . 9
Dales's father (b. 1929) . . . 9
Deborah (FB:deborah.bellinger.73) . . . 3
Deborah's mother . . . 3
Diane (FB:diane.ward.5492) . . . 6, 16
Diane's parent . . . 6, 16
Donna (FB: donna.s.simons) . . . 13
Donna's father . . . 13
Douglas (FB:douglas.stout.35) . . . 17
Douglas's Father . . . 17
Douglas's Mother . . . 17
Eric evondorster@aya.yale.edu . . . 11
Eric's Father . . . 11
Eric's Grandmother . . . 11
Erin's Husband(FB:erin.beckerkeogh) . . . 17
Etta . . . 2
FB:carrie.johnson.585 . . . 1
Glenna's husband (FB:ggthon) . . . 16
grandmother of Jon (FB:jon.b.jacques) . . . 12
grandparent of Candi . . . 4
Heather (FB:Butterflygirlms75) . . . 8
Heather's father . . . 8
Heather's grandfather . . . 8
Jacquelyn FB:JacPillsbury . . . 4
Jacquelyn's grandmother (b. 1923) . . . 4
Jacquelyn's mother . . . 4
Janel (FB:jajordan81) . . . 9

Janel's grandmother . . . 9
Janel's mother . . . 9
Janet (jkharding@cox.net) . . . 11
Janice  FB:janis.mcmullen . . . 8
Janice (FB:janice.shriver) . . . 2
Janice's father . . . 2
Janice's grandmother . . . 8
Janice's mother . . . 8
Jay (FB: 100001275306227) . . . 2
Jay's grandparent . . . 2
Jay's parent . . . 2
Jim FB:jim.stout . . . 17
jimmcfarlane@juno.com . . . 7
Jim's Father . . . 17
Jim's Grandfather . . . 17
Joanne (jorohde@yahoo.com) . . . 12
Joanne's Father (b. 1917) . . . 12
Joe (joda2006@sbcglobal.net) . . . 5, 14
Joe's parent . . . 5, 14
John  jsh6668@gmail.com . . . 12
John W. Rush . . . 17
Johnny Depp's grandparent . . . 16
Johnny Depp's parent . . . 16
John's grandfather . . . 12
John's mother . . . 12
Judy FB:judy.pflum . . . 9
Judy's mother . . . 9
Karen (klk223@yahoo.com) . . . 11
Karen's father-in-law . . . 5, 14
Karen's Grandfather . . . 11
Karen's husband (khw4@yahoo.com) . . . 5, 14
Karen's Mother . . . 11
Kathy FB:kathy.s.uchytil . . . 1
Kathy's father . . . 1
Kathy's grandmother . . . 1
Kelly FB:thejavanut . . . 8
Kelly's Father . . . 8
Kelly's Grandfather . . . 8
Kevin (FB: kevin.schubert) . . . 12
Kevin's mother . . . 12
Linda (linmacha@gmail.com) . . . 18
Linda's grandfather . . . 18
Linda's mother . . . 18
Lindsay wutamunkee@hotmail.com . . . 10
Lindsay's Grandmother . . . 10
Lindsay's Mother . . . 10
Loretta (FB:loretta.ekis) . . . 5, 14
Loretta's parent . . . 5, 14
Lydia FB:LydiaGaebeBishop . . . 16
Lydia's grandfather . . . 16
Lydia's mother . . . 16
Maureen FB:1284351837 . . . 11
Maureen's Father . . . 11
Maureen's Grandmother . . . 11
Melanie (FB:melanie.piccolo.9) . . . 4



Index of Names 12 January 2014

20

Melanie's mother . . . 4
mother of Violet . . . 12
Pamela FB:pamela.t.cole . . . 18
Pamela's mother . . . 18
parent of Brownie . . . 8
parent of Candi . . . 4
Pat (irishpat72@gmail.com) . . . 6
Pat's Father . . . 6
Penelope (b. 1626) . . . 1
Rebecca . . . 2
Richard (Fabiomerrill@aol.com) . . . 5, 14
Richard (FB:richard.stout.908) . . . 11
Richard FB:richard.stout.908 . . . 3
Richard rstout@abbnebraska.com . . . 17
Richard's father . . . 3
Richard's Father . . . 5, 14, 17
Richard's Grandfather . . . 17
Richard's parent . . . 11
Robert (rmeeks@harris.com) . . . 15
Robert's father . . . 15
Rodney (FB:rodney.stout.35) . . . 3
Sarah . . . 2, 9
Susanna (swepler@yahoo.com) . . . 7
Susanna's Father . . . 7
Sussanah . . . 5, 14
Suzanne (FB:rosebasket) . . . 13
Suzanne's father . . . 13
Tamara FB:angelmax2010 . . . 3
Tamara's Father . . . 3
Tamara's Grandfather (b. 1915) . . . 3
Vickie myhart23@hotmail.com . . . 3
Vickie's father . . . 3
Vickie's grandfather . . . 3
Violet (FB:ReapersLady) . . . 12
Wilma FB:wvannessmarion . . . 4
Wilma's Father (b. 1913) . . . 4
Wilma's grandfather (b. 1879) . . . 4

ALABANA
Elizabeth . . . 8

ALLEN
John IV . . . 9

ANDERSON
David Grove (b. 1849) . . . 6
Elizabeth . . . 6
Lisa (FB:lisa.anderson.165) . . . 13, 15
Olive Etoil (b. 1875) . . . 6
William (b. 1819) . . . 6

APPLETON
Linda (b. 1888) . . . 3
Mary Reed . . . 2

ASHTON
Rebecca . . . 15

ATKINSON
Ruth . . . 9

AUMACK

Catharine . . . 1
BAILEY

Henry . . . 16
Joseph Taylor . . . 16
Mary E. . . . 16

BARRY
Lily . . . 8

BEACH
Eva (b. 1858) . . . 17

BEDEL
Martha . . . 2
Sarah . . . 2

BENEDICT
Harvey Stout . . . 11
Stout . . . 11
William J. . . . 11

BENNETT
Caldona Howell . . . 8

BESCH
Theodore Nicholas . . . 12

BLACKSHEAR
Alexander (b. 1708) . . . 15
Mary (b. 1744) . . . 15

BLACKWELL
Francina . . . 13

BLAIR
James (b. 1793) . . . 4
James B (b. 1824) . . . 4
Setturah (b. 1865) . . . 4

BLANTON
Ben F. . . . 5, 14
Charles L. Sr. . . . 5, 14
Thomas . . . 5, 14

BLUE
Jane . . . 12, 15

BOGART
Ruth . . . 6

BOLLEN
Anna . . . 10
Sarah . . . 8

BOLLENGER
Mildred or Winifred . . . 7

BOLLINGER
Rudolph . . . 1

BONHAM
Absalom . . . 8
Anne . . . 14
Hannah . . . 10
Nehemiah . . . 14
Rebecca . . . 8

BOWNE
Daniel (b. 1764) . . . 4
Elizabeth (b. 1701) . . . 4
James . . . 4
Jessie Alida (b. 1870) . . . 4



Index of Names 12 January 2014

21

John (b. 1670) . . . 4
Joseph W. . . . 4
Samual (b. 1673) . . . 4
Worden "Walter" (b. 1808) . . . 4

BOYNTON
Eliza M (b. 1821) . . . 3

BRADY
Jane "Jennie" . . . 12

BRANNON
Beulah Ebbie (b. 1890) . . . 5, 14

BRAY
James (b. 1730) . . . 4
John (b. 1694) . . . 4
Rebecca (b. 1759) . . . 4

BREITNER
Anton . . . 1
Ruth . . . 1

BROWN
Isabelle . . . 10

BRUNSON
Rachel . . . 11
Stout . . . 11

BRYANT
Catherine Anne (b. 1837) . . . 13, 15
Randal . . . 13, 15

BURRIS
Jane (b. 1759) . . . 5

BURROUGHS
Rachel (b. 1723) . . . 12

BURROWES
Thomas (b. 1904) . . . 1
Thomas Jr. (b. 1873) . . . 1

BUSHNELL
Mary Louisa . . . 11, 13

BUSTER
Leta . . . 17

CARHART
Mary . . . 2

CHAMBERLIN
David (b. 1758) . . . 12
John . . . 12
Mahlon (b. 1801) . . . 12
Samuel (b. 1780) . . . 12
Sarah Catherine (b. 1835) . . . 12

CHANCEY
Rachel . . . 8

CLINE?
Sarah . . . 10

COLEMAN
Mary "Polly" . . . 5, 14

COLLINS
Mariah . . . 6, 16

COMSTOCK
Sarah A. (b. 1823) . . . 11, 13

CONGER

Eveline (b. 1851) . . . 11
William A. (b. 1826) . . . 11

CONLOY
Treea . . . 13, 16

CONOVER
Mabel Therese (b. 1878) . . . 1
Vera (see family papers at 

http://www.monmouthhistory.org/Sections-read-
19.html) (b. 1896) . . . 1

William Hubbard (b. 1851) . . . 1
COOK

Grace . . . 6, 16
COOPER

Deborah . . . 2
COPELAND

James . . . 8
Lina . . . 8
Melvin . . . 8

CORBETT
Perley . . . 6
Ziba . . . 6

COWARD
Deliverance (b. 1737) . . . 7
John (b. 1700) . . . 7

COX
John . . . 8
Rebecca . . . 8
Thomas . . . 7

COY
Amy . . . 12, 15

CRANMER
Edward . . . 3
Jane Perrot (b. 1835) . . . 3
John . . . 3
John C. (b. 1788) . . . 3
Naomi (b. 1766) . . . 3
Seymour (b. 1729) . . . 3

CRAWFORD
Elizabeth . . . 1

CULLEN
Mary Agnes . . . 5, 14

CULVER
Sophronia . . . 5, 14

CYFERT
Margaret (b. 1716) . . . 9

CYPERT
Margaret . . . 8

DARLING
Grace . . . 8

DAVISSON
Danice's gr gr grandparent (FB:danice.ryan) . . . 18
Edgar . . . 18
Josiah . . . 18
Julius . . . 18

DEAN



Index of Names 12 January 2014

22

Emma Ardell ( Della ) . . . 11
DENNISON

Lucile Madeline (b. 1891) . . . 6
DEPP

Johnny "Capt Jack Sparrow" . . . 17
DILDINE

Jane . . . 11
DIXON

Jennie . . . 9
DRAKE

Mary . . . 17
Sarah . . . 10

DU TRIEUX/TRUAX
Elizabeth . . . 4

DUERSON
Nellie Wallace . . . 7

DYER
Georgianna (b. 1845) . . . 17

EGE
Sarah Frances . . . 17

ELLIOTT
Harriet (b. 1810) . . . 7

ELWELL
Perry Morton . . . 12

EULISS
Sarah . . . 10

FAUS
Rachel . . . 11

FINNEGAN
Clara . . . 6

FISHER
Catherine . . . 1
Mary Ann . . . 15

FOGLEMAN
Lena . . . 9

FORDHAM
Benjamin II (b. 1743) . . . 15
Penelope (b. 1810) . . . 15
William (b. 1791) . . . 15

FOREMAN
Janet . . . 10

FROST
Abigail . . . 5, 14

FURNIER
Ether Marnoi (b. 1924) . . . 18
John Washington (b. 1838) . . . 18
Thurman Sylvester (b. 1888) . . . 18
Vincent Damon (a.k.a. Alice Cooper) (b. 1948) . . . 

18
FYFE

Edward Jewett (b. 1894) . . . 4
GARRETT

Elizabeth . . . 5, 14
GARRISON/LARRISON

Elizabeth (b. 1702) . . . 11

GARRRINGER
Archie . . . 6, 16
David . . . 6, 16
Sherman . . . 6, 16

GATLIN
Margaret . . . 5, 14

GEORGE
Mary Jane( Jenny ) . . . 11

GOODFELLOW
Lovica . . . 12, 15

GORDON
Sindona . . . 17

GRANDFATHER
Jim's . . . 7

GREENLAND
Ruth . . . 11

GRINSTEAD
 . . . 16

GROVE
 . . . 5
Ann Margaret (b. 1819) . . . 5

GROVER
Elizabeth . . . 4

HAGAMAN
Sarah . . . 6

HALE
Elizabeth (b. 1824) . . . 12

HAMMELL
Hannah . . . 2

HANN
Annetta Juliana . . . 12
Cornelius A. . . . 12
George Alva (b. 1866) . . . 12
Ruth (b. 1898) . . . 12

HARRIOTT
Mary . . . 10

HART
A. J. (b. 1852) . . . 3
Allen Billings (b. 1880) . . . 3
Amos (b. 1776) . . . 3
John Phillip (b. 1816) . . . 3
Joseph (b. 1675) . . . 2
Joseph Jr (b. 1720) . . . 2

HEATH
Frances . . . 3

HECKEL
George . . . 1
Laura . . . 1

HERRIN
Isaac . . . 6

HEWITT
Isaac F. . . . 3
Katherine Clara (b. 1866) . . . 4

HILL
Helen . . . 13



Index of Names 12 January 2014

23

HOFF
Helena (b. 1771) . . . 1
John William . . . 1

HONEYCUTT
Jane "Jenny" . . . 8
Moses . . . 8
Peter . . . 8

HOWELL
Rhoda (b. 1771) . . . 12

HOWELL OR REEDER
Jemima . . . 7

HUBBARD
Laura (b. 1832) . . . 17

HUDNET
Margaret . . . 6

HULL
Ann Eliza . . . 10

HUTCHINSON
Ada Ann . . . 12

HYERS
Edward Hankson (b. 1840) . . . 2
Elizabeth (b. 1876) . . . 2

JEWELL
Hannah . . . 10
Sarah (b. 1720) . . . 5
Thomas . . . 5

JOHNSON
G. M. . . . 10
Joanna . . . 6
Phineas (b. 1819) . . . 2
R. A. . . . 10
Sarah E. (b. 1842) . . . 2

KASTIEN
Helen (b. 1902) . . . 7

KEEN(E)
Lucinda (b. 1805) . . . 12

KELLY
Meggie . . . 6, 16

KETCHAM
Esther . . . 15

KISE
Mary . . . 6, 16

KOONCE
Philapena (b. 1788) . . . 15

LAMOTTE
Nellie (b. 1854) . . . 3

LAMSON
Hannah . . . 3

LANE
Eleanor . . . 15

LEIGH
Ichabod Smith . . . 11
Mary . . . 10

LOGAN
Cleora Felice (b. 1891) . . . 16

Sidney M. . . . 16
LONG

Sarah . . . 8
LONGSTREET

Eliza Parke (b. 1828) . . . 7
General James (b. 1821) . . . 7
James (b. 1786) . . . 7

LOTT
Abigail . . . 12, 15

LOVELADY
Nancy Anna . . . 10

LOWE
Enos . . . 18
Henry . . . 18

LUCAS
Fannie Holt (b. 1845) . . . 7

MARSH
Phoebe . . . 12

MASTERS
David Dana . . . 10
F. B. . . . 10
John Paul . . . 10

MAZE
ancestor of Kerry (FB:kerry.coombs74) . . . 10
James . . . 10

MCCLARY
Elizabeth . . . 12

MCCRARY
Benjamin . . . 5, 14
Boyd . . . 5, 13
Francis Marion (b. 1830) . . . 5, 13
James Boyd (b. 1791) . . . 5, 13
Nancy . . . 5, 14
Rebecca (b. 1854) . . . 5, 14

MCGARY
Sarah . . . 8

MCKISSICK
Edward . . . 8
John . . . 8
John Wilson . . . 8
Stella . . . 8

MCMAHON
Margaret Anna . . . 7

MCNAIL
Benjamin . . . 8
Sarah . . . 8

MCNUTT
Elizabeth . . . 12

MEEKS
James Egbert Sr. (b. 1908) . . . 15

MERRILL
Andrew . . . 5, 14
Azariah (b. 1777) . . . 5, 14
Benjamin (b. 1730) . . . 5, 13
Benjamin W. . . . 5, 14



Index of Names 12 January 2014

24

Garrett . . . 5, 14
George W. . . . 5, 14
James F. . . . 5, 14
John Franklin (b. 1851) . . . 5, 14
John Murphy (b. 1876) . . . 5, 14
Jonathan (b. 1818) . . . 5, 14
Nancy Ann (b. 1760) . . . 5, 13
Rachel . . . 15
Samuel (b. 1748) . . . 5, 14
William . . . 4

MERSHON
Anna . . . 13

MILLS
Agnes Josephine . . . 7

MONTFORD
Mary Alice (b. 1846) . . . 15

MOON
Ann . . . 9

MOORE
Grace May (b. 1879) . . . 11

MORRIS
John . . . 2
Margaret . . . 8

MORROW
Hester Ann (b. 1854) . . . 6

MOTHER
Jim's . . . 7

MURCH
Mariah Elizabeth (b. 1852) . . . 12

MURPHY
L. E. [Emily?] . . . 5, 14

NEAL
Dr. Charles B. . . . 4
Kathryn (b. 1899) . . . 4

NOBLIT
Mary . . . 9

NYE
Margaret . . . 17

OLIPHANT
Rachel . . . 18

OSBURN
Hannah . . . 9

OVERFIELD
Mary . . . 18

PALMER
Edwin . . . 13, 15
Joyce . . . 13, 15

PARK
Sarah . . . 10

PARKE
Grace . . . 17
Margaret (b. 1788) . . . 5
Penelope . . . 6, 16
William . . . 5
Zebulon (b. 1757) . . . 5

PARKER
Frank Ruff (b. 1875) . . . 6
John Clyde (b. 1898) . . . 6

PENNOCK
Judy . . . 17

PERKINS
Donald M. Sr. . . . 4

PETERS
Christine . . . 7

PHILLIPS
Francis (b. 1708) . . . 3

PIERCE
Mary Ann Frances (b. 1845) . . . 15

PIKE
Eva Eliza . . . 10
James . . . 10
James Brown . . . 10
John . . . 10
Zebulon . . . 10
Zebulon Montgomery . . . 10

POWERS
ancestor of Peggy (FB:peggy.varney) . . . 10
Capt. W. Sr. . . . 10

PRICE
Kathryn . . . 13, 15
Margaret . . . 8

PURCELL
Nancy . . . 8

RANDOLPH
Hannah (b. 1761) . . . 7

REED
Martha C. . . . 5, 14

REEDER
Benjamin Leverich . . . 14
Margaret . . . 18

RICE
Mila Anne (b. 1872) . . . 9

RICHMOND
Mabel . . . 13, 15

RITTENHOUSE
Rhoda (b. 1796) . . . 4
William (b. 1755) . . . 4

ROBBINS
Rachel . . . 11

ROBERTS
Marie (b. 1869) . . . 7
Nancy . . . 9

ROBEY
 . . . 18

ROOT
Elizabeth . . . 6

ROSENCRANTZ
Mary . . . 11

RUDD
Mary Ida . . . 6



Index of Names 12 January 2014

25

RUNYON
Bafford Barefoot (b. 1767) . . . 11
Catherine (b. 1787) . . . 11
Phineas (b. 1744) . . . 11

RUSH
Amanda . . . 17

RUSSELL
Lindsey Taylor (b. 1859) . . . 4
Nellie (b. 1885) . . . 4

RYERSON
Betty . . . 17

SCARBOROUGH
Edgar Jackson (b. 1874) . . . 15
James Perrien (b. 1845) . . . 15
Jennie Ila (b. 1915) . . . 15
William Perrien (b. 1814) . . . 15

SEABROOK
Annie Longstreet (b. 1852) . . . 1
Helena . . . 1
Henry (b. 1813) . . . 1
Henry (b. 1856) . . . 1
Martha Washington (b. 1863) . . . 1
Thomas Leonard (b. 1854) . . . 1

SEYMOUR
Mary . . . 3

SHEERAN
Norman James . . . 16

SHORT
Gerald . . . 13, 15

SIMPSON
Catharine . . . 15
Catherine . . . 7, 13

SISLEY
Rhoda Mae (b. 1909) . . . 4
Wilbur Clarence (b. 1884) . . . 4

SMITH
Andrew II . . . 13
Andrew III . . . 13
Jemima . . . 5, 13
Julia H. . . . 15
Kathryn . . . 13, 15
Mary Mercy . . . 3
Peter . . . 13
Wilma Susan . . . 8

SORTORE
Andrew . . . 1
Geirge . . . 1
Hendrick . . . 1
Mary Abigail . . . 1

SPRINGSTEEN
Margaret . . . 18

STILLWELL
John . . . 7
Rebecca . . . 7

STOCKDALE

Nancy Ellen . . . 10
STOUT

Aaron . . . 9, 16–17
Abel . . . 7, 17
Abraham . . . 13
Abraham C. . . . 13
Abraham Prole . . . 6
Abram . . . 1, 13
Agnes (b. 1711) . . . 15
Alice (b. 1650) . . . 7
Allen Joseph (b. 1815) . . . 8
ancestor of Rodney (FB:Rodney.stout.35) . . . 15
Andrew (b. 1728) . . . 11, 13
Anna . . . 10
Anna Maria . . . 11
Anne . . . 11, 14
Anne (b. 1755) . . . 1
Asa . . . 3, 14
Benjamin . . . 3, 10, 14–15
Benjamin Jr . . . 6
Benjamin Sr . . . 6
Betrand William . . . 7
Carrie . . . 1
Catalina . . . 2
Catherine . . . 1, 13, 15
Catherine (b. 1737) . . . 12, 15
Charity (b. 1783) . . . 10
Charity (b. 1785) . . . 2
Charles . . . 9
Charles (b. 1715) . . . 9
Charles (b. 1742) . . . 9
Charles (b. 1745) . . . 9
Charles Francis . . . 9
Christian . . . 1
Clarkson . . . 9
Cleora (b. 1870) . . . 16
Col. Joseph . . . 11
Daniel . . . 17
Dann Norton's ancestor . . . 17
David . . . 10
David (b. 1667) . . . 15
David (b. 1706) . . . 11
David (b. 1719) . . . 16
David (b. 1732) . . . 3
David (b. 1806) . . . 12
Deliverance . . . 18
Dick Stout's ancestor . . . 16
Edna (b. 1894) . . . 9
Edward . . . 18
Elisha . . . 3, 8
Elizabeth . . . 4, 6, 16
Elizabeth (b. 1691) . . . 7
Elmer . . . 2
Emma . . . 18
Eugene . . . 2



Index of Names 12 January 2014

26

Eva H. . . . 12, 15
Ezekiel . . . 10
Francis Marion (b. 1848) . . . 12
Frank James (b. 1849) . . . 11, 13
Freegift (b. 1693) . . . 17
Freegift II (b. 1724) . . . 17
Galen . . . 9
Garret . . . 6
George E. . . . 12, 15
George Lawson . . . 10
George Lawson (b. 1854) . . . 3
Gordon (b. 1785) . . . 17
Hannah . . . 10–11
Hannibal . . . 16
Helen B. . . . 13
Helena (b. 1734) . . . 1
Henry . . . 9
Henry Isaiah . . . 7
Henry Wallace . . . 7
Hezekiah (b. 1755) . . . 10
Hiram Gilbert (b. 1826) . . . 12
Indiana "India" . . . 12
Ira . . . 12
Isaac (b. 1800) . . . 9
Isaac (b. 1821) . . . 17
Jacob . . . 7–8, 17
Jacob C. (b. 1753) . . . 16
Jacomiah . . . 3
James . . . 2, 4, 7, 17
James (b. 1694) . . . 15
James (b. 1732) . . . 12, 15
James (b. 1818) . . . 11, 13
James Andrew (b. 1869) . . . 18
James Claude . . . 11
James Claude (b. 1883) . . . 3
James Fr . . . 6
James Galen (b. 1855) . . . 17
James Henry . . . 8
James Jr . . . 16
James M . . . 8
James Teague (b. 1926) . . . 9
James William (b. 1895) . . . 18
Jane (b. 1813) . . . 18
Jerome . . . 1
Jerry . . . 9
Jesse . . . 12–13, 15
Jesse (b. 1777) . . . 18
Job . . . 18
Job (b. 1763) . . . 12
Joel . . . 3
John . . . 1–3, 12, 14
John (b. 1675) . . . 9
John (b. 1701) . . . 1
John (b. 1713) . . . 6, 15
John Henry Fisk (b. 1863) . . . 8

John Wallace (b. 1848) . . . 9
John William . . . 13
John Wycoff . . . 6
Jonathan . . . 1, 10, 12, 15–16
Jonathan (b. 1660) . . . 3
Jonathan (b. 1700) . . . 10
Jonathan (b. 1701) . . . 3
Jonathan (b. 1702) . . . 2
Jonathan (b. 1715) . . . 10
Jonathan (b. 1782) . . . 11, 13
Jonathan (b. 1826) . . . 14
Jonathon (b. 1727) . . . 12
Joseph . . . 2, 9, 16–18
Joseph (b. 1773) . . . 8
Joseph Duerson (b. 1886) . . . 7
Josiah . . . 17
Josiah Jr. . . . 17
Kathy Klemick's ancestor . . . 16
LaRue . . . 9
Liscomb . . . 17
Lucy . . . 2
Lycergus . . . 16
Lydia Ann (b. 1811) . . . 16
Mahlon . . . 9
Margaret . . . 17
Margaret (b. 1765) . . . 8
Marjorie . . . 18
Martha . . . 18
Martha Jane . . . 12
Mary (b. 1650) . . . 4
Mary (b. 1720) . . . 11
Mary (b. 1739) . . . 12
Mary Eva . . . 11
Mary Jane . . . 16
Nathan (b. 1747) . . . 15
Nathan (b. 1812) . . . 15
Nathan (b. 1821) . . . 9
Nathaniel . . . 3, 14
Obadiah . . . 17
Oscar . . . 3
Parke . . . 10
Penelope (b. 1685) . . . 2
Penelope (b. 1700) . . . 4
Pete . . . 3
Peter . . . 1–2, 8–9
Peter "The Quaker" . . . 8
Peter (b. 1713) . . . 9
Peter (b. 1744) . . . 2
Peter Jr . . . 1
Rachel . . . 6, 9, 16
Rebecca . . . 1
Rebecca (b. 1704) . . . 3
Regulas Purdy (b. 1845) . . . 16
Rex Todhunter (Creator of Nero Wolfe) (b. 1886) . . . 

9



Index of Names 12 January 2014

27

Richard . . . 1–3
Richard (b. 1678) . . . 1
Robert Bennett (b. 1803) . . . 17
Robin (FB:robin.lrhezzioui) . . . 10
Robin's Father . . . 10
Ruth (b. 1781) . . . 3
Sally Ann (b. 1814) . . . 17
Samuel . . . 3, 8, 13–14, 17
Samuel (b. 1740) . . . 8
Samuel H. . . . 13
Samuel Keen(e) (b. 1886) . . . 12
Samuel S. . . . 13
Sarah . . . 10, 13, 18
Sarah (b. 1728) . . . 11, 13
Sarah (b. 1835) . . . 9
Savannah . . . 8
Shipman Craig . . . 11
Simpson S. (b. 1840) . . . 15
Solomon (b. 1787) . . . 9
Spencer W. . . . 12, 15
Steve (FB:steve.j.stout) . . . 9
Thomas . . . 2, 6
Thomas B. . . . 2
Uriah . . . 3, 14
Walter . . . 3
Walter Kellan (b. 1840) . . . 18
Waters (b. 1798) . . . 16
Willaims Parke . . . 11
William . . . 3, 6–7, 9, 14
William (b. 1755) . . . 2
William (b. 1779) . . . 9
William (b. 1780) . . . 15
William Bennett . . . 17
William Bushnell (b. 1880) . . . 11, 13
William Harrison (b. 1892) . . . 9
William Mason . . . 11
William Park . . . 10
William Parke (b. 1789) . . . 3
William Patterson . . . 9
William Root . . . 6
William Thomas (b. 1778) . . . 17
Xerxes . . . 16
Zebulon . . . 11

STRALO (STREHLAU)
Lucy Isabelle (b. 1892) . . . 12

STUBBS
Esther Jeanne (b. 1909) . . . 11

SUTTON
Minerva (b. 1829) . . . 4

SWALLOW
Sarah (b. 1801) . . . 12

SWEENEY
Ada . . . 2

SWINGLE
Sophia (b. 1826) . . . 9

TAYLOR
Margaret (b. 1711) . . . 1

THOMPSON
Olive . . . 5, 14

THON
Cleora Louise (b. 1922) . . . 16
Ray . . . 16
Raymond . . . 16

THROCKMORTON
John . . . 7
Patience (b. 1671) . . . 7
Rebecca . . . 7

TILTON
Esther (b. 1678) . . . 1
Mary . . . 1

TITUS
Catharine Elizabeth . . . 17
Jemima . . . 17

TODHUNTER
Lucetta Elizabeth (b. 1853) . . . 9

TOOLE
Ella . . . 16

TOTTEN
Mary . . . 1

TRUAX
Agnes . . . 15

VAN DYKE
Anne . . . 13

VAN NESS
Daniel (b. 1803) . . . 4
Emeline (b. 1832) . . . 7
Furman (b. 1800) . . . 7
Jacob G. (b. 1845) . . . 4

VAN NEST
John (b. 1774) . . . 7
John W. . . . 4

VAN VLIEDT/VAN VLIET
Margaret . . . 4

VAN VLIET
Margaret (b. 1751) . . . 7

VAN ZANDT
Margaret (b. 1801) . . . 11, 13

VAUGHN
Asher (b. 1772) . . . 2
Charity (b. 1825) . . . 2

VROOM
Jannetje (Van Stee) . . . 6

WAIT
De Maris . . . 17

WALDRON
Sarah E. . . . 6
Thomas . . . 6

WALKER
Aurelius Richard . . . 5, 14
Karen's grandfather-in-law . . . 5, 14



Index of Names 12 January 2014

28

WALLING
Daniel I. (b. 1761) . . . 1
Leonard (b. 1793) . . . 1
Therese (Mrs. Seabrook's 3rd-hand memories of 

Penelope) (b. 1821) . . . 1
WARFORD

Abigail . . . 4
Abigail (b. 1718) . . . 7
James (b. 1683) . . . 7
John . . . 4

WARNE
Abigail (b. 1778) . . . 7
Abigail (b. 1797) . . . 4
Clarkson . . . 6
George . . . 4
George (b. 1716) . . . 7
Joseph (b. 1748) . . . 7
Joseph Montomery . . . 4
Nancy Jane . . . 6

WATTERS
Jane Jennie . . . 16

WEAVER
Benjamin . . . 10
Emma Alica . . . 10
Peter . . . 10
Peter W. . . . 10

WELLS
Anne . . . 13

WEST
Joseph Lippett (b. 1798) . . . 2
Jospeh Harrison (Correspondent with Therese 

Walling) (b. 1847) . . . 2
Letitia Martin . . . 7
Rebecca . . . 18
William (b. 1750) . . . 2

WHITAKER
Margaret . . . 5, 13

WHITE
Bertha Rose Amelia . . . 10

Leah (b. 1704) . . . 2
WHITENACK

Cornelius . . . 6, 16
Isaac . . . 6, 16
Isaac (Ysak) . . . 6, 16
Mary . . . 6, 16

WILLETT
James Essary . . . 16
Richard Stout . . . 16

WILLIAMS
Charity . . . 2

WILLOUGHBY
Mary . . . 10

WILSON
Eugene (b. 1859) . . . 7
Francis M. Sr. (b. 1894) . . . 7
Jack (b. 1910) . . . 4
Lawrence . . . 8
William Henry (b. 1819) . . . 7

WINTER
Catherine (b. 1734) . . . 4

WINTERS
Ruby . . . 17

WISDOM
Cora Bunny . . . 17

WISEMAN
Mary C. (b. 1817) . . . 5, 14
Rachel . . . 5, 14

WOOD
Buford Bland (b. 1896) . . . 9
Mila Ethel (b. 1920) . . . 9

WYCKOFF
Jane . . . 6

WYCOFF
Williampie or Williampy . . . 7

YOUNG
Harriett . . . 5, 14

YOUNGER
Williamson Henry . . . 8


